Right-of-use assets together with leasehold improvements leased out as long-term rental apartment were classified as

investment properties and carried at fair value. Other right-of-use assets were measured at the amount equal to the lease

liability, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that lease recognized included in

property, plant and equipment as at 31 December 2018. There were no onerous lease contracts that would have required

an adjustment to the right-of-use assets at the date of initial application.

The recognised right-of-use assets related to the following types of assets:

31 December
2019

1 January
2019

RMB’000 RMB’000

Investment properties 90,600 209,656
Office properties 35,255 30,954

125,855 240,610

(iv)	 Adjustments recognised in the balance sheet on 1 January 2019

The following table shows the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected

by the changes have not been included.

Consolidated balance sheet (extract)

31 December

2018

(As previously

stated)

Adjustments

under

HKFRS 16

1 January 2019
(Restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 71,427 (1,359) 70,068
Investment properties 7,154,272 209,656 7,363,928
Current assets
Trade and other receivables and prepayments 6,099,232 (20,896) 6,078,336

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities – 160,816 160,816
Deferred income tax liabilities 1,321,233 1,229 1,322,462
Current liabilities
Lease liabilities – 21,670 21,670

Equity
Retained earnings 2,735,739 3,686 2,739,425

104 2019 Annual Report

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3.	 Changes in accounting policy (continued)

(v)	 Lessor accounting

The Group did not need to make any adjustments to the accounting for assets held as lessor under operating leases as
a result of the adoption of HKFRS 16.

(vi)	 Accounting policies applied until 31 December 2018

Leases in which a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the lessor are classified as
operating leases. Payments made under operating leases (net of any incentives received from the lessor) are charged to

[…]

The Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates.

Except for bank deposits with stable interest rates, the Group has no other significant interest-bearing assets.

The Group’s exposure to changes in interest rates is mainly attributable to its borrowings from banks and non-bank

financial institutions. Borrowings at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. Borrowings at

fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk. The Group has not hedged its cash flow or fair value

interest rate risk. The interest rate and terms of repayments of borrowings are disclosed in Note 20.

Management does not anticipate significant impact to interest-bearing assets resulted from the changes in interest

rates, because the interest rates of bank deposits are not expected to change significantly.

As at 31 December 2019 and 2018, if interest rates on borrowings at floating rates had been 50 basis points higher/

lower with all other variables held constant, the post-tax results and capitalised interest for the years ended 31

December 2019 and 2018 would have changed as follows:

Year ended 31 December
2019 2018

RMB’000 RMB’000

Post-tax results better/(weaker)

– 50 basis points higher (2,477) (525)

– 50 basis points lower 2,477 525

Capitalised interest increase/(decrease)

– 50 basis points higher 10,610 8,895

– 50 basis points lower (10,610) (8,895)

106 2019 Annual Report

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4	 Financial risk management (continued)

4.2	 Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty to a financial instrument would fail to discharge the obligation under

the terms of financial instrument and cause a financial loss to the Group. The Group considered the probability of default

upon initial recognition of asset and whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk on an on-going basis

throughout each reporting period. To assess whether there is a significant increase in credit risk, the Group compares the